
Solo II Attendant Position 
INSTALLATION AND PROGRAMMING 

INSTRUCTIONS 

This manual is applicable for the following Solo II 
Attendant Position models; 
5300X-xx Rev A and Later 

---- --------- ------------ ----

IM166-071.02 
3190 



IMI66-071 Table of Contents 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 General Information ••••••••• o ••••••••••••••••••••• 1·1 
Section 1 Introduction ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 1-1 

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1 
Auxiliary Jack ................................................ 1-1 
Power Failure ............................•..•............... 1-1 
Model Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 1-1 

Section 2 Specifications • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ~ -3 
Section 3 Compliance Information ••••••••••••••••••••• 0 •••••••••• 1-4 
Chapter 2 Installation • . • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 2-1 

Installation Procedure . . . . . • . . . • . • . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • · . . 2-1 
Solo Une Cord Compatibility . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1 
Desk/Wall Reversal And Wall Mounting . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . . . 2·3 
Installation Checkout • . • • • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • • . • . . . . • . . • • • 2-4 
Self Test • • • • . • • • . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . • . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . 2-4 
Reset ..•....••••.......................••..•.•..•........ 2-5 

Chapter 3 Operation And Programming ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 4-1 
Section 1 Operational Programming ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3-1 

Introduction . . . • . • • . . . . . . . • • . . • . . . . . . • . . . • . • • • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 3-1 

Putting The Solo II Attendant Position Into Service . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1 
Default Conditions . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . 3·2 

Section 2 Class Of Service Programming • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3-3 
Detailed Programming Procedure . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . • . 3-4 

Section 3 Operation •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3-13 
Audible Signals . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-13 
Visual Indicators .........••..............••.•..••............ 3-13 
Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-13 

Call Progress Tones ........................................... 3-14 

Chapter 4 Service • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 5-1 
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1 
Repair ...........................••..........••.......... 4-1 

Technical Assistance .......................•••..•............... 4-1 
Repair Service . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1 

Glossary • • • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . .• G-1 
Publication Index • • •••••••••••••••••••••• Ia •••••• 13 • • • • .. 1-1 

TC-1 



Table Of Contents IMI66-071 

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS 

Figure 1-1. Solo II Attendant Position • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1-1 
Figure 2-1. Solo II Attendant Position Connections • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2-2 
Figure 2-2. Line Cord Compatibility • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2-2 
Figure 2-3. Wall Mounting • • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-3 

Figure 2-4. Interconnection Diagram • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 2-6 
Figure 3-1. Memory Key Field • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • 3-2 
Figure 3-2. Program Key Locations • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3-3 
Figure 3-3. Class Of Service Overview • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 3-11 
Figure 3-4. Control And Indicator Locations •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 3-13 

TC-2 



IMI66-071 General lnformtion 

CHAPTER 1 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

SECTION 1 
INTRODUCTION 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

The Solo II Attendant Position provides three direct 
Centrex/Private Branch Exchange (CTXIPBX) line pick­
up appearances plus an intercom line which can be 
interfaced with other Solo II Attendant Positions or 
regular Solo II telephones. Status Indicators for ringing, 
hold, and busy are provided on each of these lines. 
Ringing and busy are also available on the intercom 
line. In addition, the Solo II Attendant Position provides 
a 20-station busy lamp field (BLF) and circuitry for 
interfacing with a Station Status Monitor. 

The Solo II Attendant Position is used in conjunction 
with the Station Status Monitor (SSMON) to provide 
status monitoring of up to 20 lines connected to the 
SSMON equipment. The SSM ON is discussed in pub­
lication IMI 89-026, Station Status Monitor Installation 

I 

SOLO II STATION 
ATTENDANT STATUS 
POSITION MONITOR 

(SSMON) 

Manual, included with it. With this equipment combina­
tion, the attendant can observe the status and provide 
call coverage and personalized answering for 
telephones connected to the twenty monitored lines. 

The memory dialing feature of the Solo II Attendant 
Position can be programmed to provide one-key access 
to host system call pick-up and call transfer features. 
The three lines that are directly connected to the Solo 
II Attendant Position are used to access these host 
system features and apply them to the monitored lines. 

• 
• 

• 

MODEL DESCRIPTION 

Three lines plus intercom 

90 volt message waiting on line 1, 2, or 3 
(programmable) 

Includes connections to SSMON equipment. 

INTERCOM 

I 

1 

2 DIRECT 

3 
LINES 

MONITORED 
NES Ll 

I 20 

CTXIPBX 
LINES 

Figure 1·1. Solo II Attendant Position 

AUXILIARY JACK 

Every Solo II Attendant Position is equipped with an 
auxiliary jack. This jack is connected across tip and ring 
of the directy connected line 2, and is not controlled by 
the hookswitch of the Solo II Attendant Position. The 
auxiliary jack allows the connection of adjunct devices 
such as modems, FAX machines, data terminals, etc. 
to the line along with the Solo II Attendant Position. 

1-1 

Some adjunct devices can be operated on the line while 
the Solo II Attendant Position is off-hook while others 
cannot. Refer to the manual associated with the device 
for complete details. 

POWER FAILURE 

Should commercial power fail, the Solo II Attendant 
Position can be easily equipped to provide emergency 
access to an outside line. 



General Information 

Every Solo II Attendant Position is equipped with an 
auxiliary jack. This jack is wired per the standard RJ-11 
configuration and is connected in parallel with line 2 of 
the system. This auxiliary jack can be used to provide 
emergency outside line access when the system is 
properly prepared. 

Prepare the Solo II Attendant Position for power failure 
operation as follows: 

1-2 

IMI66-071 

• Determine which outside line that the central 
office chooses first for ringing. 

• Arrange the system wiring so that this first 
choice ringing line is connected as line 2. 

Connect an industry-standard telephone, such as a 
Comdial model 2500-xx, to the Solo II telephone 
auxiliary jack to provide power failure operation when 
required. 



IMI66-071 Generallnformtlon 

SECTION2 

SPECIFICATIONS 

SYSTEM CAPACITY 

• Lines (CTXIPBX): 3 
• Stations (Intercom Signalling Capacity): 20 

• Intercom Links: 1 

NOTE: II huvy lnten:om lnlfflc I• expected, • m•xlmum 
of eight •t.tlon• uould .,.,. the lnten:om link un,._ 
ln•t.lled behind • ho.r ~.,. 

• Maximum Solo II Attendant Positions Per 
SSMON Equipment 2 

DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS (Approx.) 

• Width (inches): 

• Height (inches): 

• Depth (Inches): 

• Footprint (inches): 

• Weight (lb.-oz.): 

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT 

• Teq>erature: 

• Humidity: 

POWER REQUIREMENTS 

7314 

41/4 

8 

63/4x 6314 

2-10 

32-122F (0-50C) 

900.4 relative non-con­
densing 

• Remote Power (Supplied 
by SSMON equip.) 23.5-26.0 VDC@ 220 rna 

MESSAGE WAITING VOLTAGE 

• PBX (Supplied On 
Available line): 90VDC 

• Low Voltage (Supplied On 
Spare Pair of Power Jack,40 VDC 

SYSTEM ACCESS TIMING 

(programmable and mutually exclusive) 
• Timed hookswitch flash: 750 msec. 

• Timed dial tone recall: approx. 2 sec 

SIGNALLING (CTXIPBX): 

• DTMF Tone Only 

SYSTEM CABLE REQUIREMENTS: 

(Solo-To-Solo and Solo-To-SSMON) 
• 4-pair, twisted, non-shielded, 24 AWG, 1500 

VAC breakdown 

1-3 

TERMINAnON FOR STAnON 

• Line Jack: Industry Standard, 8-conductor 
Minijack, USOC RJ61 X Configured 

• Aux Jack: Industry Standard, 4-conductor 
Minijack, USOC RJ11 Configured (available 
on line 2) 

• SSMON Jack: Industry Standard, 6-conduc­
tor Minijack, USOC RJ14C Configured. 

TERMINAnON FOR TELCO LINES 

LINES 
1Line 
1-2 Lines 
1-3 Lines 
1-25 Lines 

OPERAnNG LIMITS CTXIPBX 

USOC JACK 
RJ11C 
RJ14C 
RJ25C 

RJ21X 

• Loop voltage (open line): 
48 volt models 42.0-56.5 VDC 

• CTXIPBX loop resistance from distribution 
frame: 1450 ohms maximum (Approx. 
20,000 feet with #24 AWG wire). 

• Distance between telephone and distributi,n 
frame: 850 feet maximum (Approx. 42.5 ohm 
loop resistance with #24 AWG wire). 

• Distance between Solo II Attendant Position 
and SSMON equipment ., Dependent upon 
AC voltage level supplied to SSMON: 
-With 90 VAC, loop limit is 300 feet max. 
using #24 AWG wire 

- With 115 VAC, loOt limit is 700 feet max. 
with #24 AWG wire. 

INDUSTRY/REGULATORY STANDARDS 

• FCC certified, part 15 class A 

• FCC registered, part 68 subpart C (68.213) 

• FCC Registration Number: 
CVW7WC-15193-KH-T 

• Singer Equivalence: 0.38 

• Service Order Coda: 9.0Y 

• Facility Interface Code: 02LS2 

• Ullisted 

• Hearing aid compatible handset 

MEMORY RETENnON AFTER POWER LOSS: 

• Minimum 65 hours, typically greater than 200 
hours 



General Information IMI66.071 

SECTION3 

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION 

COMPLIANCE 

The Solo II Attendant Position fully complies with FCC 
rules and regulations Part 68, Subpart C. Installation is 
per the specifications set forth in FCC rule part 68.213 
for other than "fully-protected" non-system premises 
wiring. 

NOTIFICATION 

When the Solo II Attendant Position is being connected 
directly to the TELCO network, the telephone operating 
company can request that they be provided with the 
following information: (1) The location of the jack to 
which the premises wiring will be connected. (2) A 
statement that all applicable rules, building codes and 
electrical codes will be complied with. (3) The 
manufacturer's name, the brand name, and the model 
number of the wire used to interconnect the site. In 
addition, they can request that they be provided with the 
brand name, model number, FCC registration number, 
and the ringer equivalence number of the station as 
shown on the FCC registration label attached to the 
base of the station. 

COMPATIBIUTY WITH THE TELCO NETWORK 

Any problem with this equipment that causes improper 
operation of the telephone network may require the 
telephone company to discontinue service to the trouble 
site. H possible, advance notice of the disconnect win 
be given. If advance notice is not practical, notiCe will 
be given as soon as possible. The telephone company 
will inform the user of the right to file a complaint with 
the FCC. The telephone company can temporarily dis­
continue service and make changes which could affect 
the operation of this equipment; however, they must 
provide advance notice of any change to give the user 
the opportunity to maintain uninterrupted telephone ser­
vice. 

RINGER EQUIVALENCE NUMBER 

The ringer equivalence number (REN) is a measure of 
the load a telephone device will place on the ringing 
generator of a central office TELCO line. In general, a 
REN of 1 is equivalent to the load provided by one 
standard telephone ringer. FCC rules state that the total 
REN load on a line shall not exceed 5. 

1-4 

PREMISE WIRING 

Site wiring is the responsibility of the telephone equip­
ment owner. The equipment owner is responsible for 
consequences resulting from erroneous wiring proce­
dures done by him or her or under their direction. Per 
FCC requirement, the insulation on the wire used to 
connect the station must have a 1500 VAC breakdown 
rating. (Most cable is labeled as to breakdown rating.) 
The installed station and the site wiring mJst pass the 
installation checkout test detailed in Chapter 2. 

RADIO FREQUENCY INTERFERENCE 

The Solo II Attendant Position contains incidental radio 
frequency generating circuitry and, if not installed and 
used properly, may cause interference to radio and 
television reception. This equipment has been tested 
and found to comply with the limits for a Class A com­
puting device pursuant to Subpart J of Part 15 of FCC 
Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 
protection against such interference when operated in 
a commercial environment. 

Operation of this equipment in a residential area may 
cause interference to radio and television reception; in 
which case, the equipment owner is encouraged to take 
whatever measures may be required to correct the 
interference. 

If this equipment does cause interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turn­
ing the equipment off and on, try to correct the inter­
ference by one or both of the following measures: 
Reorient the television or radio receiving antenna. 
Relocate the stations and the radio or TV with respect 
to each other. 

If necessary, consult the manufacturer's technical as­
sistance department or an experienced radio/television 
technician for additional suggestions. The following 
booklet prepared by the Federal Communications Com­
mission may be helpful: "How to Identify and Resolve 
Radio-TV Interference Problems." This booklet is avail­
able from the Government Printing Office, Washington 
D.C. 20402. Stock No. 004-000.00345-4. 



IMI66-071 Installation 

CHAPTER2 
INSTALLATION 

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE 

The system interconnection and station wiring is il­
lustrated by Figure 2-4 at the end of this chapter. Refer 
to it before and during the installation procedure. 

1. Install central connection block and SSMON con­
nection block within 25 feet of PBX/TELCO demar­
cation point. 

2. Locate Solo II Attendant Position(s) as required. 

3. Install premise wiring for Solo II Attendant Position 
line and SSMON jacks. Refer to Figures 2·1 and 
2-4 as needed. 

NOTE: Adhere to all applicable local electrical and 
building codes when installing the wiring. Consult with 
applicable local authorities as necessary. The wire 
used must have a breakdown rating of at least 1500 
VAC per FCC requirement. 

I CAUTION I 
ff several Solo II Attendant Positions or 
regular Solo II Telephones are Intercon­
nected over an Intercom netwotlc, It Is lm· 
portant to remember that the Intercom pair 
Is polarity sensitive. Do not reverse tip and 
ring when parallel wiring several stations. 

a. Each Solo II Attendant Position line jack can be 
wired separately to central connection block 
("home run" wiring) or parallel wired to common 
run from it. However, SSMON jack should al­
ways be home-run to SSMON connection block. 

b. Connect premise wiring to central connection 
and SSMON connection blocks. 

4. Install premise wiring for monitored stations. 

5. Refer to Instructions supplied with SSMON equip­
ment. Install SSMON per those Instructions, and 
cable connect it to SSMON connection block per 
Figure 2-4. 

ICAUTIONI 

Correct TIP AND RING polarity must be 
maintained when connecting lines to the 
monitored stations and to the SSMON con­
nector block. Incorrect polarity will cause a 
corresponding BLF light to remain on 
whether the line Is on-hook or off-hook. 

2-1 

6. Disable BLF light for any unused lines. At SSMON 
connection block, connect unused "RINGS" to 
either terminal 49 or 50 (-60 VDC provided by 
SSMON equipment). 

7. Install up to three directly connected lines between 
the Solo II Attendant Position and the central con­
nection block. 

6. Install line connections between the central con­
nection point and the PBX/TELCO demarcation 
point. 

9. Connect Solo II Attendant Position to premise 
wiring. Refer to Figure 2·2 for line cord details if 
needed. 

SOLO LINE CORD COMPATIBILITY 

The Solo II Attendant Position is equipped with a stand­
ard a-conductor modular line jack and is supplied with 
a standard a-conductor line cord assembly. The 
modular jack and the plugs on the line cord are wired 
according to USOC RJ61X specifications as shown in 
AIT NWT J supplement to Subpart F of Part 68 of the 
FCC Rules and Regulations. This wiring arrangement 
agrees with industry standard pin assignments for all 
customer premises equipment except certain types that 
have pin assignments similar to CCIIT ISDN Recom­
mendations. 

An optional line cord is available that will adapt the Solo 
II Attendant Position to the ISDN wiring arrangement. 
This optional line cord is available through normal dis­
tribution channels (Corndial part number 703509-535). 
Contact a local Comdial distributor for price and 
availability of this option. 

The two end connectors of this adapter line cord are 
color coded. The end connector that is to be plugged 
into the telephone jack is clear. The end connector that 

/is to be plugged into the CCITI ISDN arranged wall jack 
is colored. It is important that the correct end connec­
tors are plugged into the proper jack locations; other­
wise, the pairing will be incorrect. 

The industry-standard line cord and the optional line 
cord are both illustrated in Figure 2·2. 



Installation 

RINGER VOWME CONTROL 

----------, 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
!IIUI 'IELEPICIIES I 

UIEJAIU I 
I 

__________ .. 

-----------. I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I m mEPIIOIES 1 

UIIE JAilS l __________ J 

AUXILIARY JACK FOR 
ADDING ADJUNCT 
DEVICE TO LINE 2 

IMI66-071 

Figure 2-1. Solo II Attendant Position Connections 

~~~"' ====~==~-----... 
=fEN :=>-PAIR ~PAIR 2 PAl .. 3 PAIR 4 
BLACK = 7-
YELLOW---":.:J 

BLUE ======::::.. __ .) BROWN 

/""'---CLEAR PLUG ----........_ 

INOUSTIIY STANOARD LINE CORD 

STANDARD WIRING 

~~~" 
~§:: :=>-PAIR ?-PAIR Lz PAIR 3 PAIR 4 

YELLOW'====·~=:!_T~_.J BLUE 
BROWN 

DIFrERENT COLOR PLUG 
~~:' ISMOKE, YELLOW, ETC.I 

OPPTJONAL L IIIE CORD 
703505·535 

OPnONAL WIRING 

SLAT£ 
~ANilE =§:: :::>-PAJII 7- PAIR Lz PAIR 3 PAIR 4 

YELLOW====~· ==~T:._ _ _j BLUE 
BROWN r--------------, : I I TIP·ICM 

l ~TIP3 
I_//~ 

~~~ I~ 
~ ~~RING2 
I I RIN 
l 1 RING·ICM 
I 
I I 

~--------------J 
IAU. JACI IDlED PER 
U!IC RJIU SPtm'ICA'IIIIIS 

~~tf~w=>-PAJII Z 
ORANGE 
=fEN ~PAIR I )-PAll! 3 
BLUE · 
fA~~ =>-PAIR 4 

r--------------, 
: I I TIP 2 
l ~RING2 
I//~ 

:I~ ·~ l ~"---®-~ 
: ""-.~ 
I I RING- CM 
I 
I I 

L--------------J 
IAU. JACI IIID 
PER CCI1T ISDI 
llll:NODA'IIIIS 

Figure 2-2. Line Cord Compatibility 

2-2 



IMJ66-071 

DESK/WALL REVERSAL AND WALL MOUNTING 

CONVERSION 

To convert a Solo II Attendant Position from a standard 
desk model to one which can be hung on the wall, follow 
the procedure outlined below. 

1. Remove and discard the pull out directory. 

2. Remove the lower housing, and rotate it 180 
degrees. 

I CAUTION I 
The printed wiring boBITI (PWB} contains 
circuitry which Is sensitive to static 
electricity discharge. Be sure that your 
body snd the workplace are properly 
grount:Jed to avoid any static electricity dis­
charge while performing the desk/wall 
reversal. 

3. Remove the knockouts from the desired mounting 
holes as illustrated in Figure 2·3. 

Wall Plate-Or-110 ~rews 
NOTE: AT&T 6308 WaH Plate is Reconmended 

For Secure Mount. 

Installation 

4. Replace lower housing. Make sure that all wires 
are clear. 

WALL MOUNTING 

Mount the wall-mount converted Solo II Attendant Posi­
tion directly on the wall using two, #1 0, panhead screws 
(not provided--obtain locally), or mount it on a wall jack 
cover plate. 

1. Thread #10 screws into wall within 118-inch of sur­
face. Refer to Figure 2-3 for spacing dimensions. 

2. Insure that housing is converted properly for wall 
mounting installation (see above instructions). 

3. Connect all wiring. 

4. Position keyhole shaped holes in bottom of housing 
over #1 0 screws or cover plate studs. Slide hous­
ing down until slight click is felt. 

5. To remove station, rift up to unsnap both screws or 
studs from bottom housing, and lift housing away 
from wall. 

Remove Puii-:-Out Directory 
And Discard When Wall 
Mounting The Telephone 

~(bo 
Knockout Holes. 2 
Places For #10-

D 315/16" 

0,.. 

Screws. 3 Places for 
Wall Plate. 

0 

Figure 2·3. Wall Mounting 

2-3 

0 

Housing Screws 
(4 Places) 



Installation 

INSTALLATION CHECKOUT 

Perform the following acceptance test on the Solo II 
Attendant Position. 

1. Lift handset, and check direct-connected lines. 

a. Select line, and listen to idle line sounds. 

b. Confirm there is neither audible hum nor exces­
sive noise on line. 

c. Confirm dial tone is present. 

2. Dial number. 

a. Confirm dial tone is broken. 

b. Confirm there is neither audible hum nor exces­
sive noise on line. 

3. Perform "ringback" test. 

a. Make Solo II Attendant Position ring. (Use pro­
cedure obtained from telephone operating com­

. pany or arrange for someone to dial number to 
cause ringing.) 

b. Permit one minute of ringing. 

c. Lift handset to stop ringing. 

d. Keep off hook for at least 5 seconds. 

e. Hang up handset for at least 5 seconds. 

f. Lift again, and confirm dial tone.is present. 

4. Repeat steps 1 through 3 for each line. 

5. Test operation of telephones connected to 
monitored lines by listening for dial tone then 
making and receiving a call from each one. 

6. Lift handset of telephone connected to monitored 
line. Verify that corresponding BLF light on Solo II 
Attendant Position turns on. 

7. Repeat for each monitored line. 

If BLF lights remain on constantly or fail to tum on 
properly when performing steps 6 and 7, check the 
following: 

1. When all monitored stations are on-hook, all BLF 
lights on Solo II Attendant Position should be off. 

2. If any BLF lights are on, check the polarity of the 
monitored lines. Incorrect polarity will cause cor­
responding BLF light to remain on whether line is 
on-hook or off-hook. Same is true for open line. 

3. Check to make sure unused lines have been dis­
abled at the SSMON connection block (see Figure 

2-4 

IMI66-Q71 

2-4). Verify the -60 VDC on terminals 49 and 50 ( -35 
VDC minimum). 

4. If problems still exist, perform BLF lamp test. This 
test verifies the data channel between the SSM ON 
equipment and the Solo II Attendant Position and 
each LED. On power-up, the SSMON ignores the 
monitored lines and transmits data to turn the BLF 
LEOs on in sequence (1 - 20). After all the LEOs 
have been turned on, the SSMON will revert to its 
normal operation. 

SELF TEST 

The Solo II Attendant Position can be placed in a self 
test mode per the following instructions. Although this 
self test is not a comprehensive test of every com­
ponent, failure of any portion of it is indicative of a defect. 

1. Disconnect the power plug from the rear of the set. 

2. Press and hold MUTE, and reconnect the power 
plug. 

3. Observe the indicator light above the HOLD key. 
When it turns on, release the MUTE key. The 
station will execute the indicator light test se­
quence. 

a. LINE 1 indicator turns on. 

b. LINE 2 indicator turns on. 

c. LINE 3 indicator turns on. 

d. MONITOR indicator turns on. 

e. ITCM indicator turns on. 

d. Above indicators tum off in reverse sequence. 

4. The tone ringer will then sound for 4 seconds. 

a. Be sure ringer loudness control is set to HI 
position. 

b. Ringer tone must be constant without distortion. 

c. Verify loudness control adjustment range during 
ringer test. 

5. A 4-second DTMF generator test will then be per­
formed. 

a. DTMF tone must be constant without distortion 

b. lift handset and listen for tone in receiver 

6. The Solo II Attendant Position will revert to normal 
operation after performing the DTMF generator 
test. 



IMI66-071 

RESET 

In some cases, a Solo II Attendant Position may appear 
to ring and/or dial in an irJ1)roper manner when the seH 
test is performed or it may not accept class of service 
progranvning. This condition may exist because the 
circuitry which maintains the memory has discharged 
during transportation and storage. Should it fail seHtest 
or fail to accept programming, perform the following 
reset procedure 

tcAUTIONJ 

Do not arbitrarily pertonn the ,._, on an 
lnstslltHI, operations/ unit beclluse It forces 
a default In ths class of IIIHVIt:e program­
ming conditions and In any stored memoty 
dialing numbers. 

2-5 

Installation 

1. Perform the seH test procedure. 

2. When the line Indicators begin sequencing as 
described in step 3 of that procedure, press and 
release the SAVE key. 

3. The seH test procedure will finish as described 
above. The indicator directly above the HOLD key 
will remain on until the seH test cofll)letes to indi­
cate that the reset and a memory test are being 
performed. 

If a memory error is detected, the Solo II Attendant 
Position will remain In the seH test mode. If this 
occurs, repeat the reset procedure. H a memory 
error Is still indicated, return the Solo II Attendant 
Position for repair. 



Installation IMI66-o71 

2-6 



IMI66-071 Operation and Programming 

CHAPTER3 
OPERATION AND PROGRAMMING 

SECTION1 
OPERATIONAL PROGRAMMING 

INTRODUCTION 

Class-of-service (COS) programming determines the 
operating features of the Solo II Attendant Position. The 
operating features are as defined in the Glossary found 
at the end of this manual. 

H several Solo II Attendant Positions, or regular Solo II 
telephones, are combined together to form a system, 
each station in the system must be programmed in­
dividually. 

PUTIING THE SOLO II ATTENDANT POSITION 
INTO SERVICE 

The Solo II Attendant Position can be easily put into 
service in a fully operational condition per the steps 
given below. The provided features can be customized 
if required by the detailed procedures beginning on 
page 3-3. 

PREPAR1NG FOR OUTSIDE LINES 

1. Refer to information provided in Chapter 2, Instal­
lation, and perform following actions: 

a. Verify that site wiring is correct (see Figure 2-4). 

b. Connect Solo II Attendant Position to line and 
SSMON jacks with provided line cords (see 
Figures 2-2 and 2-4). 

2. A maximum of three outside lines may be con­
nected directly to the Solo II Attendant Position. 
The indicator light for each connected line will be 
off. The indicator light for each unused line position 
will be on. Tum off Indicator for each unused line 
as follows: 

• Handset on-hook. 

• Dial# *746*. 

• Dial15. 

• Press key associated with unused line posi­
tion. LED will tum off. Press key again to 
enable if required. LED will tum on. 

• Repeat previous step for each unused line in­
dicator. 

3-1 

• Press MNTR to end procedure. 

3. Test each connected line as follows: 

• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

Press line key. Indicator will tum on, and dial 
tone will sound. 

Dial a number . 

When party answers, lift handset and ask 
them to wait. 

Press HOLD. Indicator will flash . 

Press line key and ask holding party to hang 
up and call you back. 

• Hang up. Indicator will tum off. 

• Hear ringing, lift handset, and answer call . 

• Hang up, and repeat procedure for next line. 

4. If all lines test properly, the Solo II Attendant Posi­
tion is basically operational. 

5. If a mistake was made during the above procedure, 
it may be erased by repeating step 2. 

6. Press MNTR to end procedure. 

PREPARING FOR FLASH OR RECALL 

If the installed lines are CENTREX or other special 
featured lines from the telephone company or from a 
host system that provides access to calling features via 
hookswitch action, the TAP key should provide a timed 
hookflash when pressed. If the installed lines are stand­
ard central office (CO) lines, the TAP key should provide 
a dial tone recall when pressed. 

Currently produced Solo II Attendant Positions provide 
timed hookflash as a station default. To re-program the 
TAP key to provide dial tone recall, perform the following 
steps. 

1. Dial# *746 *· 

2. Dial24. 

3. Press HOLD key for dial tone recall action. (HOLD 
LED will tum on.) 

4. Press HOLD again for hookswitch action. (HOLD 
LED will tum off.) 



Operation and Programming 

PREPARING FOR INTERCOM 

LINES (OPTIONAL) 

If several Solo II Attendant Positions, or Solo II 
telephones, are to be installed and linked together over 
an intercom line, the following steps must be performed 
to prepare the intercom for use. If no intercom operation 
is planned, ignore the following procedure. 

.1. Dial#* 7 4 6 *· 

2. Dial18. 

3. Press a memory key. This key becomes the inter­
com selection key for this station. The memory 
keys are located on the upper portion of the 
faceplate as shown in Figure 3-1. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

• This action returns the Solo II Attendant Posi­
tion to factory set operational conditions 
(known as default). 

c:::) 0 0 c=) 11 

c:::) 0 I 0 c=) 12 
c:::) 0 

I I 0 c=) 13 ! 

c:::) 0! 0 c=) 14 

c=J 0 oC) 15 
c=) o: oCJ 16 
c:::) 0: !~g 17 
C)ol 18 
C)o! !oc; 19 
C) o( jo c=) 20 

Figure 3-1. Memory Key Field 

4. Press MNTR to end procedure. 

5. Go to another Solo II Attendant Position, and test 
the intercom. 

• 
• 

Lift the handset. 

From this telephone, press the same memory 
key number that was pressed in step 3 on 
the programmed telephone. Some sounds 
will be heard in the handset receiver to indi­
cate that dialing is taking place. 

• Speak into the handset. Your voice will 
be heard through the speaker at the 

3-2 

IMI66-071 

called Solo II Attendant Position (the one 
programmed in Step 3). 

6. Steps 1 through 5 must be performed at every 
installed station. 

7. If a mistake was made during the above procedure, 
it may be erased by repeating steps 1 - 5. 

The Solo II Attendant Position is now fully operational 
and interconnected with other Solo II Attendant Posi­
tions over an intercom link (if required). It can be 
customized by following the detailed programming pro­
cedures provided in Section 2 or operated as is. 

The automatic and speed dial features of the Solo II 
Attendant Position can be programmed for use by fol­
lowing the instructions provided in the Solo II Attendant 
Position User's Guide. 

DEFAULT CONDITIONS 

At initial installation and whenever the memory backup 
power is exhausted, a default class-of-service is set. 
Remember, the default conditions provide basic operat­
ing features without any further programming. The 
default conditions are as follows: 

PASSWORD DEFAULT 

• Program entry pass-code ... 7 46 

LINE DEFAULTS 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Toll restriction for all lines • disabled 

Status incfiCators for all lines - enabled 

Ringing on all line • enabled 

Idle line preference • disabled 

Origination denied = disabled 

• Executive override • disabled 

• Message waiting ... disabled 

• Delayed ring = disabled 

STATION INTERCOM NUMBER 

• None assigned 

STATION QEFAULTS 

• BLF ring delay ... 16 seconds 

• Ring warble rate • 8 Hz 

• Ring frequencies • 625/521 Hz 

• Hold release time = 50 milliseconds 

• Hold recall time = 30 seconds 

• Intercom status indicator = enabled 

• Intercom executive override • disabled 



IMI66-071 

• Toll restriction parameters • disabled 

• Ringing line preference • disabled 

• Originate message waiting • disabled 

• Hookswitch flash • 750 msec. 

Default conditions can be reset, if desired, whenever 
the intercom line is idle. All default conditions are set at 

Operation and Programming 

once per the following procedure. 

• Dial# * 7 4 6 * (or current pass-code 
digits). 

• Dial18. 

• Press LINE keys 1, 2, and 3. 

• Press any memory key (see Figure 3-1) 

• Press MNTR to end procedure. 

SECTION2 
CLASS OF SERVICE PROGRAMMING 

Class of service programming allows the Solo II Atten­
dant Position features to be customized to meet special 
system requirements. Figure 3-3 on page 3-11 
provides an overview of the programming features. 

Perform class of service programming as follow: 
• Mark the desired selections in the right hand 

column of the following charts to record the 
programming needs. 

• Enter the base level programming mode 
• *746*). 

A2 --ti-t+Oftltl:#--~1++-o("'"") 
A3 --t-tt--+-~1--11~-, 
A4 --t-tt--+--+-1114-c::J 
AS -+-tt--+---t---~J~I-f...r1 
AS --t-"f"T-t---+-+-11-1-C:::> 
A7 -1-~f+---ttr--t-e:J 
AS --+--l.lf+---tt..._,-<::J 
A9 
RIO 

• Dial a feature code. 
NOTE: A cu"ent program setting is indi­
cated by a lighted LED next to the applicable 
programming key. When a toggle (onlof!J ac­
tion is provided by the same programrmng 
key, the lighted LED indicates when the fea­
ture is active. 

• Dial * at any time to return to the base level 
mode. 

• Press MNTR to end the programming proce­
dure . 

MEMORY KEY FIELD 

Ll L2 L3 

Figure 3-2. Program Key Locations 

3-3 



(,.) 

' ,. 

DETAILED PROGRAMMING PROCEDURE 
FOR SOLO II ATTENDANT POSITION 

• Mark the desired selections in the charts to record programming needs. 

• Dial the feature code and then press the proper programming key (HOLD, L 1, l2, L3, ITCM from left to right along bottom of Solo II Attendant 
Position telephone) to program the selection. The memory keys are located in the upper right area of the telephone and are designated A 1 
through A 10 on the left and A 11 through A20 on the right. 

NOTE: A current program setting is indicated~ a lighted LED next to the programming key for that selection. 
When a toggle (on/off) action is provid by a single key, the Hghted LED indicates when the feature is active. 

FEATURE DESCRIPTION ENTRY CODE REFERENCE RECORD 

Base Level: The first step in the Dial # * 7 4 6 *· 
programming sequence is to enter the 
base level mode. Once in this mode, 
any desired configuration can be set. 

Default: The programmable features, Dial18. Press program keys L 1, L2, and L3 MEM STATION 10 MEM STATION 10 
described in the following procedures, to default Hnes 1-3. KEY IKEY 
can be defaulted to a· standard set of Press any memory key (A 1 - A20) to default station A1 IA11 
values. These values will provide A2 IA12 features. IA3 IA13 satisfactory performance in a broad (This action also assigns that memory key to this IA4 IA14 range of site applications. station for intercom purposes.) lAS IA15 

Dial* for next feature. lAS IA16 
NOTE: K several Solo II Attendant Positions or IA7 IA17 

lAB IA18 
regular Solo II telephones are Inked by the !A9 ~19 
intercom Une, press a different memory key at IA10 'A20 
each telephone to establish the intercom I DEFAULT. NONE ASSIGNED 

calling number for each station. 

I 

i 

~ 
m 
6 ....., .... 



FEATURE DESCRIPTION ENTRY CODE REFERENCE RECORD 

Flexible Ringing Assignment: Ringing assignments are programmable on a per Nne basis. Direct, or Immediate, ringing can be enabled for 
some lnes while delayed ringing can be enabled for other lines. 

Direct Ringing: Dial10. 
Select desired lnes. 
- Press L 1 - L3 to select lnes 1-3. 
LED on • direct ringing enabled. 

Dial * for next feature. 

Delayed Ringing: Dla111. IL1 IL2 ~3 

Select desired lnes. IUNE 1 IUNE2 .INE3 

- Press L 1 - L3 to select lnes 1-3. 
; I 

[DELAYED 
LED on • delayed ring enabled. DEFAULT= ALL LINES DIRECT 

Dial * for next feature. RINGING 

"' cit 
Originating Denied: The abiHty to Dlal12. IL1 L2 L~ 

originate calls on a lne can be denied. Select desired lnes. IUNE 1 LINE2 LINE3 
This feature Is programmed for each - Press L 1 - L3 to select lnes 1-3. LJIK~I. 

DELAYED desired Hne. LED on • outside calls cannot be made. DEFAULT= DISABLED 
Dial * for next feature. 

Idle Line Preference: Going off-hook Dla114. IL1 IL2 I~ 
automatically selects an Idle Hne for Select desired lnes. IUNE 1 ILINE 2 11.1NE_3 
use. Lines available to be selected are - Press L 1 - L3 to seled lne 1-3. LJIK~~I 

!DELAYED assigned by programming. LED on • feature enabled. DEFAULT= DISABLED 
Dial * for next feature. 

Line Status Indicator: A maxlrrum of Dlal15. IL1 IL2 IL3 liiCN 
three outside Nnes and one Intercom Press program key for unused line IUNE 1 I LINE 2 ILINE3 IITCN 

II=NARII=n fine may be connected to a station. (B1, B2, B3 or ITCM). LED next to key will tum off. !DISABLE[ The lnclcator light for each connected Dial * for next feature. DEFAULT= ALL INDICATORS ENABLED nne will be off. The Indicator fight for 
each unused fine will be on. The 
Indicator for each unused line can be 
turned off. 

~ 
0: a: 

I c ..... 
...& 

CD 
D1 g. 
::J 
Q) 

a 



FEATURE DESCRIPTION ENTRY CODE REFERENCE RECORD 

Executive Override: This feature Dial16. IL1 IL2 L3 IIICM 
allows the telephone user to access an • Press L 1 • L3 or ITCM for Mnes 1-3 or Intercom fine. ILINE_1 IUNE2 UNE3 IITCM 
existing conversation on a busy outside LED on • override enabled. ENABtr;n 

DISABLt;O fine or intercom line. Override is Dial * for next feature. DEFAULT: DISABLED programmable on a per fine basis. 

Message Waiting: The message waiting light at any Solo II telephone can be activated by another Solo II telephone that has been programmed 
to do so, or by action taken at the host system message desk. The Solo II telephone to Solo II telephone message waiting signal is supplied over 
the intercom fine. Signals from a conventional PBX/CENTREX host system using 90 volt signalling is supplied over Une 1, 2, or 3. The particular 
fine to be used is programmable. 

Solo II Telephone Message Center: Dial24. ··-"~A~E WAITING LINE-
Press L2 to toggle between feature on and DEFAULT= NO MESSAGE DESK ASSIGNED 
feature off. LED on • message originate enabled. NO MESSAGE LINE ASSIGNED 

Dial * for next feature. 

Message Waiting Line: Dial17. 
Press L 1 • L3 for 90 volt message waiting on either 
fine 1, 2, or 3. LED on • 90 volt message waiting 

(,) 
• en 

• 
assigned to line • . Press HOLD for low voltage message waiting 
on power jack pair. LED on • LV messaging 
assigned. 
Dial * for next feature. 

Timed Hold Recall: After a call has Dial20. F" I~ I~ I~ I~EBI been on hold for a programmed length Press key to select recall time. ~DEFAULT z 30 SEC. of time, the Solo II telephone will LED on • programmed delay time. 
remind the user that a caller is holding. • HOLD • 30 sec. 
The time delay before reminder is • L1 • 60 sec. 
programmable in seconds. • L2 • 90 sec. 

- L3 • 180 sec. 
- ITCM • Never recalls 
Dial *for next feature. 

I 

J 

0 
Q) .., 
~ 
0 
::J 
II) 

a 
lJ 
0 

~ 

~ 
6 
....... ..... 



:,.) 
I ..... 

Personal Ringing Tones: A Solo II 
Attendant Position can be programmed 
to ring in one of four distinctive tone 
pairs presented at one of two different 
warble rates. 

Recaii!T AP: A 2 sec. Hne disconnect 
(recall) or a 750 msec. PBX/CENTREX 
feature select signal (TAP) can be 
generated by a Solo II Attendant 
Position depending upon the 
programmed time. 

Abandoned Hold Release: When a 
distant party abandons a hold condition 
and dlsconneels, the central office will 
send a forward disconnect signal to the 
Solo II telephone. The forward 
disconnect signal may be either 50 
msec. or 350 msec. In length. Program 
the Solo II telephone to match the 
central office time. 

Ringing Line Preference: A ringing 
Hne will automatically be answered 
when a Solo II Attendant Position Is 
taken off-hook. 

CODE 

Dial22. 
Press HOLD to toggle between warble rates 
of 8 or 16Hz. LED on •16 Hz. 
Press program ~ey to choose ring tone pair. 
LED on • selected pair. 
-l1 • 781/625 Hz. 
- l2 • 625/521 Hz. 
-l3 • 521/447 Hz. 
- ITCM = 4471391 Hz. 
Dial *for next feature. 

Dial24. 
Press HOLD to toggle between 2 sec (Recall) 
and 750 msec. (TAP) . 
LED on = recall time of 2 sec. 
Dial* for next feature. 

Dial24. 
Press L 1 to toggle between 50 msec. 
and 350 msec. 
LED on • 350 msec. 
Dial * for next feature. 

Dial24. 
Press program key l3 to toggle between 
enable and disable. LED on • feature enabled. 
Dial * for next feature. 

RECORD 

~ 
en en 

I 

0 
...... .... 

(1) 

iil -s· 
::3 

& 
"0 
a 



Co) 

clo 

FEATURE DESCRIPTION -, ENTRY CODE I REFERENCE RECORD 

Flexible Toll Restriction: This feature restricts the Solo II Attendat Position from diaUng a range of number combinations while allowing specific 
exceptions. The restrictions are specified by entries on a deny table while the exceptions are specified by entries on an allow table. Allow entries 
always override deny entries when these tables are used to restrict calls. A maximum of four digits per Hne entry with five entries per table are 
allowed. The following number combinations can always be dialed regardless of any restrictions which may be In effect: 1+800, 911, and 1+911. 

- Deny tables provide five specific four-digit dialing code restrictions. Examples of such restrictions are: 957, 1957, 011, etc. 
-Allow tables provide five specific four-digit dialing code restriction overrides. Examples of such overrides are: 1900, 1555, etc. 

Dialing can also be restricted with 1/0 +digits toll restriction as well as with the deny and allow tables. Also, 1 + 7-digit dialing and 411 dialing can 
be enabled along with the other toll restriction assignments. Allow and deny tables are automatically assigned to the Solo II telephone if they are 
progranmed, while the other toll restriction assignments must be enabled independently. Regardless of the toll restriction assigned to a 
telephone, a line must be programmed to be a toll restricted lne before any assigned toll restriction programming will apply to calls made over that 
fine. 

NOTE: Toll Restriction may be defeated if telephone is nisused. 

011 Toll Restriction Programming 

Allow Table Programming 

Dial23. 
Press program key to toggle desired toll 
restriction features on or off. 
- L 1 • 0/1 restriction. LED on • feature enabled. 
- L2 •1+7-digit diafing allowed. 
LED on • feature enabled. 

- L3 • 411 dialing allowed. 
LED on • feature enabled. 

Dial *for next feature. 

Dial25. 
Press program key to select entry. 
Pressing programming key will clear ament 
restriction number for that entry. LED for program 
key indicates current entry condition. 
Steady-On • entry is programmed 
Flashing • entry being programmed 
- HOLD • entry 1 
- L1 • entry 2 
- L2 • entry 3 
- L3 • entry4 
- ITCM • entry 5 

Continued on next page. 

1~;q,Te.h'rrB&ir 1ENABLEDr!SABLED 
1.41 l..QWED_ i;NAALI;Il lli~.4Ait=n 
411 DIALING 
ALLOWEQ I ENABLED I QISABLEP 
DEFAULT= ALL TOLL BEST. FEATURES 
DISABLED 

.41 I nw TABLE 
KEY I ENTRY I PfG!)S 

1 12 3 4 
!HOLDI1 
'L1 12 

··L2 13 
L3 14 
JICMJ5 
DEFAULT= NO ENTRIES 

d) 

~ s· 
~ 

IU 

5. 

~ 
m 
6 ...., .... 



FEATURE DESCRIPTION ENTRY CODE 

Dial allowed number (4 digit limit). 
Select next entry and dial that allowed number. 
Repeat this last step until all allow entries are 
programmed. 
Dial * for next feature. 

Deux Iabll ~mgrammlog Olal26. 
Press program key to select entry. 
Pressing programming key will clear current 

I restriction number for that entry. LED for 
program key Indicates current entry condition. 
Steady-On • entry Is programmed 

w 
cO Flashing • entry being programmed 

- HOLD • entry 1 
- L1 • entry 2 
- L2 • entry3 
- L3 • entry4 
• ITCM • entry 5 
Dial restriction number (4 digit Hmit). 
Select next entry and dial that restriction number. 
Repeat this last step until an deny entries are 
programmed. 
Dial * for next feature. 

Flexible Toll Restriction 
Programming - continued on next page 

~--------

REFERENCE RECORD 

DENY._ TJ ~BLE 
KEY ENTRY DIIGil 

11 2 13 
wnrn 1 
IL1 2 
IL2 3 
IL3 4 
IITCM 5 
DEFAULT= NO ENTRIES 

~-- ----------------

s 
14 

s::: 
m 
b 
-..J ..... 

CD 
iiJ g: 
:::J 

~ 
\J 



w • ..& 

0 

FEATURE DESCRIPTION 

Flexible Toll Restriction • continued 
Enable Toll Restriction On Line 

Password Programming: Password 
programming Is an option, and In many 
cases is not required. Changing the 
programming password away from 746 
means that all future programming 
effort must be entered via the newly 
created code. If the new code Is 
unknown, programming Is prohibited. 
It is a good practice to permanently 
record the new code somewhere for 
future reference. 

BLF Ring Delay: The monitored Unes 
can be programmed to ring with a 
delay at the attendant position. 

ENTRY CODE 

Dial13. 
Select all desired Hnes. 
- Press L 1 - L3 to select lines 1-3. 
LED on • toll restriction assigned. 
Dial * for next feature. 

Dial 1 * 7 4 6 * If not already In Base Level mode. 
From Base Level mode, Dial 27. 
Dial647. 
Dial#. 
Dial new three-digit code. 
Dial * to return to base level. 
Press MNTR to end programming . 

Dial21. 
Press key to select BLF ring delay time 
LED on • programmed delay time. 
- Hold • 0 sec. 
- L1 • 8 sec. 
- L2 •16 sec. 
- L3. 24 sec. 
- ITCM • Never 
Dial * for next feature. 

---·-

REFERENCE RECORD 

ILINE I=NARII=n I DISABLED 
IL1 
IL2 
IL3 
DEFAULT= DISABLED 

I~ASSWQBD DIGIIS 
DEFAULT:746 I 

FuQIJI I ~~ I ~ ~EFAULT ·16 sec. 
I ~ I ~Ell I 

~ 
tl) 

a s· 
::::J 
IU 

5. 
"'0 a 

~ 

~ ...... ..... 



IMI66-071 Operation and Programming 

' *741 * ME LIVEL 

I I 
10 II IZ 13 14 II .. 17 II 

DIET '¥.:0 •rr 1U.L Ill.£ LIIE 
~ .. • IEF~T II. IESI' WI STA1US . ., 

I I I I ,_ 
~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ LCII wa.. ~ -111.1) 

u - UIEI ~ LIIEI ~ LIIEI ~ LIIEI - LIIE I ~ LIIE I ~ LIIE I ~ LIIEI ~ LIIE I -u 

L2 ,_ LIIE Z ~ LIIE Z - LIIE Z - LIIE Z - LIIE Z - LIIE Z ~ LIIEZ ~ LIIE2 ~ LIIE Z -u 

·-L3 LIIE 3 ~ LIIE 3 - LIIE 3 - LIIE 3 - LIIE 3 - UIE3 ~ UIE2 ~ LIIE 3 ~ L-3 ,__u 
,_ 

~ - - ~ - 1101 ~ 1101 ~ ~ ~1101 

AI-AZO 

I 
I I 

+ 11m! 
IIENII 'RI urr II&LDEL 

~ 

zo zz Zl' 24 a • 27 
III.D - 1U.L IISC .... IIBIY OWIIE 
~ - lEST 1'liiLES 1'liiLES 

IILD- JU - ~~ - ~ 
,_,., ...... ~ liLI ~ -111.1) 
.~~~~.. ., CGIG ~-- - liLZ 

IIDEIIE 
u- - IILD Ill. - ~ 18..2 ~ CIIIIE -u 7111125 .,., • 
L2- 10 - IZ!Iil21 - 1•7 Dlll1 

~ • ••• - 11L3 ~ 18..3 ~ 
ID -u Ala YJII CIIIIE • 

u- 110 ~ Rill 411 
~ 

~-LIE - ..... ~ 18..4 ~ -L3 .... ..., 
YAI 

1101- lEVER ~ 4471311 ~ ~ - 18..1 ~ 'ILl ~ -1101 

1 Dtt.'w Dtt.'w 

I I 
+ llml 

IIENII 'RI EXJI' 
ME LDEL ~ 

Figure 3-3. Class Of Service Programming Overview 

~-11 



w • ..... 
1\) 

STATION STATUS 
MONITOR JACK 

HANDSET COtD JN:.t< 

~ NJXILIMY JN:.t< 
•P'CIIt AIIDIRI AAIUIICT 
•n:a TO Ll. I 

TAP KEY 1111 I 1r.. 
e HOCIUWITCH R.MII ITIIPI 
eDIM. T .. IIICM.L 

SAVE KEY I =i\1 ' 
e SAVIE LAIT .,_II DIM.ID 
e ~ MITIUIPUD DIM. 

MUTE KEY ----__,H 
CALL MONITOR SPEAKER 

MONITOR KEY I ~I ......LE: 
e IWI ...... CALL M .. ITCII•t 
• DO 1101' DII1\IM 

MEMORY KEY F'IELD 
e ITATUI Of' M .. IT ... I L-1 1•10 
e O.CT STAT ... IILICT- .. , .. TUCGII CM.L•t 

.TWII.I&DO 
e MITO ......... Of' ITCIIID IIU_. 

eTWO LaVIELI 1•10 & 11·40 
e STCIIID IIUIIIIUI Of' Ul' TO II Dltm 

enA'nllll C- .CCI. TIIIOU.. .... -STCIIID IIUIIIIUI 

DSSIBLF' KEY/AUTO DIAL KEY LOCATIONS 1·10 
IIOLD IIY ~UI MITO DIM. IIY P'CIIt LOCAT .... 11•101 

DSSIBLF' KEY/AUTO DIAL KEY LOCATIONS 11·20 
IIOLD IIY ~UI MITO DIM. IIY P'CIIt LOCAT .... 11•401 

VOLUME CONTROL 

REDIAL KEY 
e MITO IIIDIM. 

·~~ 
KEY PAD 

• IIAIIUM.JWIUD DIM. .. I 

MESSAGE WAITING LIGHT I w I I ~I~- - -=- --:: -_ I 
INTERCOM KEY • .. 'IUCOM • .._ CIMTU 

• ,_, IYITIII --• LO. VOLT- ........ 
•MnO -.llaCA'Ial 

HOLD KEY ---­
• HOLD ACTM OUTta Ll. 
e •wT IIY FUIICT ... 
eSTCIIII'MIIH 

e IILICT •t~~~elll L-

MICROPHONE OPENING 

LINE KEYS· 
L- I IIY .. Llnl 
ei!UkiC ...... IIC•t 

Figure 3-4. Control and Indicator-Locations 

Ocn 
"am mo 
:u ... 
l>­
-tO sz zw 

CD 

i!1 a· 
:J 
I» 

& 

~ 
m 
b ..... .... 



IMI66-071 

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS 

Operating instructions for the Solo II Attendant Position 
are provided in the Solo II Attendant Position User's 
Guide. 

AUDIBLE SIGNALS 

RINGING PATTERNS 

• CTX/COIPBX Ring: The ring pattern provided 
by the host system. 

• Intercom Tone Signalling: The tone signalling 
ring pattern is two tone bursts sounded every 
tour seconds. 

• Intercom Voice Signalling: A voice signalling 
ring pattern is one tone burst sounded once, 
1ollowed by a voice announcement. 

VISUAL INDICATORS 

INDICATOR CALL STATUS 

STATIONUNES Idle 

Busy - your station 

Busy - other station 

On hold - your station 

On hold - other station 

Rinaina 

Recall (held call timeout) 

INTERCOM Idle 

Busy - your station 

Busv - other station 

Rina~ng 

CALL MONITOR Idle 

On line a."ld sp3aker on 

Operation and Programming 

• Timed Hold Recall: The timed hold recall ring 
pattern is three tone bursts sounded at the 
end of each recall period at the station that 
put the call on hold. 

• Subdued Ringing: Subdued ringing (reduced 
volume ringing) is supplied when an outside 
line rings at a station that is busy on the inter­
com line or when the intercom line rings at a 
station that is busy on an outside line. 

DISTINCTIVE RINGING 

The ringing cadence and warble rate of the station lines 
can be changed by COS programming. 

RINGER CONTROL 

The loudness of the station ringer is controlled by a 
switch located at the rear edge of the station housing. 
The app:opriate settings are marked on the housing. 

--INDICATION 

Dark 

On with short wink off everv 2 sec. 

On steady 

Fast flash with wink off everv 2 sec. 

Fast flash 

Flash ina 

Flutter 

Dark 

On with short wink off everv 2 sec. 

On steady 

Flash!~-
I 

I Dark 
I 

(microohona also on if not mutecr; I Onsteady 

Mute active I Flutter 

Mute acttlfe in monitor mode Flutter will wink on every second. 

MESSAGE WAITING Message i3 v.ra!ting On 

Auto redial is active Flutter (overrides message waiting 
Indication H active) 

3-13 



Operation and Programming 

CALL PROGRESS TONES 
(Heard Through Handset Receiver Or Over 

Monitor Speaker) 

Busy Tone 553 msec. tone burst 
sounded 
continuously 

Dial Tone 

Base level program entry 

Memory key storage 
entry mode 

Contif'KJous on 

Class of service program 
entry mode 

Called station ring-back 553 msec. tone burst 
sounded twice every 
4sec. 

Caning station in 123 msec. tone burst 
do-not-disturb mode SOUnded 

twice every 1.2 sec. 

Voice signalling alert One 184 msec. 
-:notbusy · tone burst 

Voice signalling alert · Two 184 msec. 
-busy tone bursts 

Memory key storage One61 msec. 
dial entry confirmation tone burst 

Memory key storage exit . Two 123 msec. tone 
bursts 

Class of service 
programming exit 

Class of service Three 61 msec. tone 
programming error bursts 
tone 

IMI66-071 

These tones are shown for reference only and may vary 
somewhat from telephone to telephone. 

_j I I I I 1 

_j 

J I I 4___IL___r 

___n_n__,, n..n 
_n 

~ 

___n_n__ 

__jU)JL_ 

3-14 



IMI66-071 Glossary Of Terms 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 
FOR SOLO II ATTENDANT POSITION 

ALL-CALL PAGING: Solo II Attendant Positions can 
receive voice announcements from another Solo II At­
tendant Position or Solo II telephone through the 
telephone speaker. 

AUTOMATIC DIALING: Memory keys can be 
programmed to store nurmers for automatic dialing 
purposes. 

AUTOMATIC REDIAL: The last number previously 
dialed can be automatically redialed by a Solo II Atten­
dant Position. Redial occurs once a minute for ten 
minutes or until answered. 

DATAPORT/AUXILIARY JACK: A standard RJ11 con­
figured modular jack is connected directly across the 
number 2 line. It is used to connect adjunct devices 
such as autodialers, modems, and data terminals to the 
telephone line. The dataport is not controlled by the 
telephone hookswitch. 

DIRECT AND DELAYED RINGING: Ringing assign­
ments are programmable. A station can be 
programmed to provide immediate ringing on some 
lines while providing delayed ringing on other lines. 

DO NOT DISTURB: Incoming call ringing and intercom 
calling are disabled. 

EXECUTIVE OVERRIDE: A calling Solo II Attendant 
Position can break into a conversation at another Solo 
II Attendant Position or Solo II telephone th~t is busy. 

HOLD RECALL: A held call will automatically sound 
three tone bursts at the station which placed it on hold 
after a programmed period of time. 

HOLD RELEASE: If the host system provides discon­
nect supervision, when a held party abandons a call the 
line automatically returns to an idle state after a 
preprogrammed length of time. 

IDLE LINE PREFERENCE: Taking the handset off­
hook will automatically connect the station to any as­
signed line that is idle. 

LAST NUMBER REDIAL: The last number previously 
dialed can be automatically redialed. 

LINE MONITORING: Monitoring of dialing and call 
progress with the handset on-hook. 

G-1 

LVMW: Low voltage message waiting signal from a 
messaging source supplied on a special pair of wires. 

MESSAGE CENTER: One Solo II Attendant Position 
can be arranged for exclusive messaging waiting con­
trol. This station can then control message waiting 
lights and deliver messages to and from all other Solo 
II Attendant Positions and regular Solo II telephones in 
an intercom network. 

MESSAGE WAITING: A light to indicate that a mes­
sage awaits pick-up can be activated at a Solo II Atten­
dant Position or regular Solo II telephone by another 
such station serving as a message center for the inter­
com network. 

MUTE: A user's voice can be blocked to the distant party 
during a call. 

ORIGINATION DENIED: The ability of the Solo II Atten­
dant Position to originate calls on certain lines can be 
denied through programming. Origination denied does 
not prevent a user from answering a ringing line, retriev­
ing a held call or receiving a transferred call. 

RECALUFLASH: Either a recall (line disconnect or 
hang-up) or flash (PBX feature select signal) can be 
generated. 

RINGING TONES: A Solo II Attendant Position can be 
arranged to ring in one of four distinctive tones and with 
one of two different warble rates. 

SAVED NUMBER REDIAL: The last number previously 
dialed can be saved and automatically redialed later. 

SCREENED TRANSFER: Transferred call is identHied 
before transfer is made. 

STATION SPEED DIALING: A personal list of numbers 
can be programmed for automatic dialing by a user. 

TOLL RESTRICTION: Programming can be per­
fonned which will prohibit the Solo II Attendant Position 
from calling any number prefixed with a 1 or a 0. 
Additionally, 1 + 7-digit and 411 dialing as well as certain 
individual number exceptions can be allowed or denied 
by programming action. 



IMI66-U/1 Publication Index 

PUBLICATION INDEX 

A 
Abandoned Hold Release ..•..•......•.•.... 3-7 
Audible Signals . . . • . . . . . • . . • . . . . . . . . . . 3-13 
Auxiliary Jack . . • . • • . . . . • . • . • • . . • . . . . . . 1-1 

8 
Base Level . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4 
BLF Ring Delay •........••••....••.... 3-10 

c 
CaD Progress Tones . • • . . . . . . . • • • • • • • . . . . 3-14 
Class Of Service Overview . • . • . . • . • • • • • • . . • 3-11 
Class Of Service Programming • • • • • . • • • • . . . . • . 3-3 
Compatiblity Wllh The TELCO Network . . • • • • • • • . . 1-3 
Complance Information • • • . • • . • • • . . • • • . • . . 1-3 
Conlrol And lnclcator Locations • • • • • . • . • • • • • • • 3-13 
Conversion, Desk/Wall • . • . . • . . • • . . . • • • . . . . 2-3 

D 
Default . • • • . . • • . . • . . . • . . • . • . . . • . . . . . 3-4 
Default Cond1ions . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2 
Desk/Wall Reversal And wan Mounting • . . • • . • . • . . . 2-3 
Detailed Programming Proced&n . • . . • • • • • . . . . . . 3-4 
Dimensions And Weight . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 1-3 
Dislinctiii8Ringing ..••.•••••..••........ 3-13 

E 
£xecutiva Owarride • • • . • • • • • . . . • . . . • . • . • . 3-6 

F 
Flexible Ringing Assignment • . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5 
flexi»>e T ol Rastric:tion . • • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8 
G 
Generallnfonnation .•••••..•.........•... 1-1 
General Information . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 1·1 
Glossary . • • • • • • • . . . • . • • . . • • • . . . . . : • . G-1 

I 
Ide Line Preference . • • • • . • . • • • . • • • • • • . • . . 3-5 
Industry/Regulatory Standards . . . . . • . . • . • • . • • . 1-4 
Installation • . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1 
lnstallation~~t .........•........... 2-4 
Installation Procedure • . • . • . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . 2-1 
lnten:omection Diagram . • . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . 2-6 
lnlrDduction • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 3-1 
lnlrDduction . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1 

L 
Line Cord Compatibility . . . • . . • . • . • • • . . . • • . . 2-2 
Line Default . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2 
Line Status Indicator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5 .. 
Memory Key Field . • . • • • . . • • • . . . . . . . • • . . . 3·2 
Memory Rentenlion After Power Loss • . . . . • • • • . • • • 1-3 
Message Ceneer • . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6 
Message~ ••...•••.....•..•.•.•.. 3-6 
Message Waiting Line • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 3-6 
Message Waiting Voltage • • . : • . • . • • . . . . . . • . . 1-3 
Model Description . . . . • . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . • . 1-1 
N 
NotifiCation • • • . • . . . • • . . . . • . . . . . . . • . . . 1-4 

0 
Operating Enviromant . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-3 

1-1 

Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-13 
Operating Umits ........................ 1-3 
Operation ..•..•.................... 3-13 
Operation And Programming • . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . 4-1 
Operational Programming . . . • . . . . . . • • . • . • • . . 3-1 
Originating Denied . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-5 
p 
Password Default • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2 
Password Programming •••.....•••.•....•• 3-10 
Personal Ringing Tone ..••••.•.........•.. 3-7 
Power Failure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1 
Power Requi181'nents • • . • • • . • • . • . . • . • . . • • .. 1-3 
Premise Wiring • • . • • • • . . . . • • • . . . • • . . . • . 1-4 
Preparing For Flash Or Recall . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 3-1 
Preparing For Intercom Lines . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2 
Preparing For Outside Lines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3·1 
Program Key Locations . • . . • • . . . . . • • • • • . • • • 3-3 
Programming, Class Of Service . . . . . . . . . . . : • . . . 3-3 
Programming, Operational • • . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . 3-1 
Programming Procedure, Detailed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-4 
Putting The Solo II AGendant Position Into Service • . . . . • 3-1 

R 
Racio Frequency Interference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-4 
RecaRITAP • • • • • • . • . . . . . . . • . • • • . • . . . . 3-7 
Repair ......•...................... 4-1 
Repair Service •••.•....•.•.........••.• 4-1 
Reset •...•..•..................... -2-5 
Ringer Control • • • • • • . . • . • . • . • • . . • . . • • . 3-13 
Ringer Equivalance Number .......••........ 1-4 
Ringing Assignment, Flexible . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 3-5 
Ringing Line Preference .................... 3-7 
Ringing Patllems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . 3-13 

s 
SeHTest •••••••.•••..••....•.•.•.... 2-4 
Service • • • . • • • . . . . . • . . • • . • . • . • . . • . • 4-1 
Signalling • • • • • . • • • • • • • . • • . . • . • . . . • . • 1-3 
Solo II Attendant Position • • . . . . . • • • • . . • . . . • . 1-1 
Solo II AGendant Position Connections . . . . • . . . . . . • 2-2 
Solo Line ,.._ .... Com tibil' . . ."""'y pa ity ..•...••.•..•.... 2-1 
Specifications .•••.•.•..........••.•... 1-3 
Station Defaults • • . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . . . • • . . • 3-2 
Station lntan:om Number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2 
Systam Access Tuning . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . 1-3 
System Cable Requirements . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 1-3 
Systam Capacity . . . . • . . . • . . . . • . . . . • . • • • 1-3 

T 
Technical Assistance • . • • . • • . • . . • . • • • • • . . • 4-1 
Termination For Station . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 1-3 
Tennlnalion For TELCO Lines . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • 1-3 
Twned Hold Recall . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6 
Tol Restriction, Flexible .••..............•.. 3-8 
Troubleshooting •••..............•...... 4-1 

v 
Visuallndicators ...•.•......••...•.•.•. 3-13 

w 
WaH Mounting • • • • • • . • . . . • . . . . . • . . • • • . . 2-3 



LIMITED WARRANTY 

Comcial ~ (Comdal) wananls that under normal operating conci1ions, this Equipment (eliCIPI lor fuses, lamps, .nd other 
CICIMUIIIIIbles wl be he from def8CIS in material and wottunanship tor a period of twenty-four (24J monlha from lhe manUfacturing dale 
atamped on Equipment Comcial'a aole obligation WMier this wannty or WMier anr other legal obliglllion wilh reapect to lhe Equipment is 
to ..- or ..-. at lis option, lhe ~ if it Ia deemed del8clive by Comclll cbina lie .-.nty period he of charge wilh new or 
ntfurbiahld ~t or r-ts. at Conidal's oplion, when lhe Equiprner!t Ia ~ to~. bight or postage prap8id. cUing the 
W8I'IWity period. This wannty does not .-n. in lhe ao1e ~of Comdial, f1e Equipment has IMian installed or used in combination 
or in aUembly wilh praducls not supplied e;,· Coniciii..S which ara not compalble or WeriOr qlalty, design or pertorrMnce, or lhe Equipment 
hM bMn otlelwlae miluled,llbused, accidaldllly clarMged, or~ or INIIfunctions or fllila to bdon as a ...ult of IICII of God suches 
Ire, load, or lightning or olher incidence of e-..Mt or inauflicent vollage or ...,. to follow insii"Ueeions. Aepeir or ~ of lhis 
~ Olher th.n as apecific:ely autaized ~ or ill 8UtloriHd ~ ~ Ia prohililtd n wl Void this w.nanty. This 
....-ty does not CCMir coats auoCiatld wilh , NIIIO\W, or ..........,., of lhe ~t Comcllll does not w.nnt lhat the 
EauiDmilnt Ia comi:I81Mt wilh al tlleDhone or swillchina aystems. THIS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE, BEING IN UEU OF ALL OTHER 
WAARANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPUED, IN~~~ 1WT NOT UMITED TO, ANY IMPUED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABIUTY OR 
RTNESS FOR A PARncULAR PURPOSE. m 1nuu 1 EXPANDING UPON THE FOREGOING WARRANTY, THE MAXIMUM UABIUTY OF 
COMOIAL UNDER ANY WARRANTY, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPUEO, IS UMITED TO THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE 
EQUIPMENT. COMDIAL SHALL HAVE NO AESPONSIBIUTY FOR DAMAGE TO PROPERTY OR ANY OTHER LOSS OR INJURY, 
INCLUDING CONSEQUENTIAL ANOIOA INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, RESULTING FROM THE POSSESSION, OPERATION OR USE OF THE 
EQUIPMENT, ALL SUCH CLAIMS BEING HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVED. THE PURCHASER'S EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY AND REMEDY 
SHALL BE ONLY AS STATED HEREIN. 

This -••lly gives you specific legal rights .nd you may also have olher rights which may vary from atate to atate. Some states do not alow 
lmilationa on how long at implied wananty Ieaia or f1e exclusion or limitation of iiiCidelltal or consequential damages, so lhe above imitations 
NY not apply to you. 

llhe Mllgnuson-Moss Ad should be held to ..,PY to the ule of f1e Equipment by a court of competant jurildiclion, 1he inpied warranty of 
llnns lot a particular purpoae ahal extend for one year from lhe date of rnarMIIctule. 

No Comdial .., nor Wf'l Olher person or entity olher than Comdial may eldend or modify this warranty, and no such· moclficaliOn or 
edlmlion shall be efteclive Unless it is in writing. 

This l'n8NJ8I has been developed by Comdal Corporation (1he -company-, and is udltlided for lhe use of ils customers and seMc:e personnel. 
The intorma*ln in this rnaru11 is ~ to change wilhout notice. Wtile every effort has been made ID eliminate emn, the Company 
cisdlims illbility for 8nf dfficullies arising for lhe intlrpratation of .. ir*wmlilion contained herein. 

The information contained helein does not pruport to CO\W .n details or Vlrialiolll in equipment nor to pnMde for 8¥8IY ~ conlingeney 
to be met in coc•Midion wilh installation, opendiori. or !Minttnanca. Should furlher information be deaired •• or ahould particull!r problems .nse 
which ara not covered sufficiently lor lhe punlhale(a purposes, contact, Comcial, Customer. SeMce o.p.tment. P .0. Box 7266, 
CMrtoaesvile, Vl'ginla 22806. 



COM DIAL 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22906-7266 

Printed in USA 

M&&-071.02 
3110 




